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Pilon, Janet

Subject: Vaccine Policy: New Pertinent Information Regarding the Unvaccinated & Natural Immunity

From: KK Z  
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2023 5:11 PM 
To: Cassar, Craig <Craig.Cassar@hamilton.ca>; Office of the Mayor <Officeofthe.Mayor@hamilton.ca>; Ward 1 Office 
<ward1@hamilton.ca>; Ward 2 <ward2@hamilton.ca>; Office of Ward 3 City Councillor Nrinder Nann 
<ward3@hamilton.ca>; Ward 4 <ward4@hamilton.ca>; Francis, Matt <Matt.Francis@hamilton.ca>; Jackson, Tom 
<Tom.Jackson@hamilton.ca>; Pauls, Esther <Esther.Pauls@hamilton.ca>; Ward 8 Office <ward8@hamilton.ca>; Clark, 
Brad <Brad.Clark@hamilton.ca>; Beattie, Jeff <Jeff.Beattie@hamilton.ca>; Tadeson, Mark 
<Mark.Tadeson@hamilton.ca>; Ward 13 <ward13@hamilton.ca>; Spadafora, Mike <Mike.Spadafora@hamilton.ca>; 
McMeekin, Ted <Ted.McMeekin@hamilton.ca> 
Cc: Pilon, Janet <Janet.Pilon@hamilton.ca>; McRae, Angela <Angela.McRae@hamilton.ca> 
Subject: Vaccine Policy: New Pertinent Information Regarding the Unvaccinated & Natural Immunity 

Madam Mayor and Council.  I believe this recent information regarding natural immunity should end any debate for 
excluding the unvaccinated from applying for work.  The vast majority of Hamiltonians, whether vaccinated or not, have 
been infected by Covid19. 

The latest scientific studies have found that natural immunity is better than two doses of the mRNA genetic shots in 
preventing severe illness and hospitalization.  For your reference and to forward to the Public Health Committee and 
Dr.  Richardson....see links below. 

I would also point out that conclusive evidence has come out stating that people with low levels of Vitamin D3 are at risk 
of severe Covid 19 outcomes, particularly those with comorbidities.  Conversely people with proper levels of Vitamin D3 
are at a far reduced risk from severe outcomes from Covid19.  Why is this not being promoted to all Hamiltonians?   

Most people have woken up to the mismanagement of Covid19.  I suggest it is time our Public Health authorities stop 
with their misinformation and focus on those that are most vulnerable.  I have provided you with enough information 
today, as well as in February, to educate yourself and to hold them accountable, and show leadership.   Town councillor 
apologizes: 
https://youtu.be/iBSppvX6MwM 
Please ensure this email and information gets to Dr. Richardson, HR, Health & Safety and is put on public record.  Thank 
you 

Regards, 
Kim Zivanovich Ward 12 

Natural Immunity: 
https://www.mdpi.com/2077‐0383/11/21/6272 
https://www.thelancet.com/journals/laninf/article/PIIS1473‐30992100676‐9/fulltext 
https://jme.bmj.com/content/48/6/371 
https://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/969293 
https://youtu.be/VjTsQ2Ufi4U 
Vitamin D 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=x5sc7G4s4CY&t=78s 
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